3/07 Express Mail Label No.: EL953457962US FORM PTO-1618A artment of Commerce Expires 06/30/99 05-14-2002 nd Trademark Office OMB 0651-0027

OF PHALIC PECORDS RADEMARK RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Director For Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) **Submission Type** Conveyance Type New New License ☐ Nunc Pro Tunc Security Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Agreement Assignment Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Merger Effective Date Frame # Month Day Year Reel# 12/26/99 Corrective Document Change of Name Frame # Other Reel# Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Conveying Party **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name | Peddlers Post, Inc. 12/26/99 Formerly Association General Partnership Limited Partnership □ Corporation Individual ☐ Other Indiana Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Receiving Party Name The Trader Enterprises, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA The Indiana Corporation Composed of Address (line 1) 5610 East Washington Street Address (line 2) 46201 Indiana Address (line 3) Indianapolis Zip Code

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS. U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Page 1

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Indiana

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner For Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D-PRABEMARK

State/Country

☐ Limited Partnership

City

Association

Individual

☐ Other

01 FC:481

05/13/2002 TBIAZ1 00000133 2099578

General Partnership

**REEL: 2504 FRAME: 0853** 

☐ If document to be recorded is an

assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment

of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate

document attached, from Assignment.)

	Express Mail Label No.: EL953457962US		
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027			Patent and Trademark Office
Domestic Representative Name and Address			
Name		Enter for the first Re	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
			1
Correspondent Name and Address			
	Area Code and Teleph	one Number 617-24	18-7000
Name	Trademark Administrator		
Address (line 1)	Testa, Hurwitz & Thibeault, LLP		
Address (line 2)	2) 125 High Street		
Address (line 3)	Boston, MA 02110	1,	
Address (line 4)			
Address (line 4)			
	total number of pages of the attached nce document including any attachment	s #	3
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)			on Number(s)
		2.099.578	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1			
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 C	FR 3.41): \$ 40.0	00
Method of Payment: Enclosed ⊠ Deposit Account ☐ Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)			
Deposit Account Number: # 20-0531			
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes 🗵 No 🗌  Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit according are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Miguel C. Danielson		5/	13/2002
Name of Person S	igning Signature		Date Signed

2358682\_1

## SCHEDULE A

Trademark Assignment dated as of December 26, 1999

U.S. Trademark Registration No.: 2,099,578

Title: PEDDLERS' POST

Issue Date: September 23, 1997

Renewal Date: September 23, 2007

## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Peddlers Post, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana (the "Seller") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain trademark registrations and trademark applications, as specified in Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, The Trader Enterprises, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana (the "Buyer") has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to certain assets and properties of the Seller, including the Trademarks pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement by and between the Seller and the Buyer of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement the Seller has agreed to execute such additional instruments as may be necessary or desirable to confirm said acquisition of certain assets by the Buyer.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, as well as for other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to the Buyer, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of the Seller in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business in which the Trademarks are used and which goodwill is symbolized by the Trademarks, and including the rights to recover damages, profits and other compensation for infringement, including past infringement, of the Trademarks and to file and obtain renewals thereof.

After the delivery of this Assignment, the Seller shall upon request of the Buyer execute and deliver such additional documents and instruments, and perform such additional acts, as may be required to perfect the Buyer's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks acquired by the Buyer hereunder.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

TRADEMARK REEL: 2504 FRAME: 0856 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the 26th day of December, 1999.

PEDDLERS POST, INC.

Name: Elizabeth Pauchet

Title: Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 2504 FRAME: 0857